M E M O R A N D U M

To: 
Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File


Tariff File No. JI-2004-0611

Case No. IT-2004-0225
From:
Walter Cecil

Telecommunications Department


Natelle Dietrich 12/19/2003


/s/ William K. Haas 12/22/03


Utility Operations Division/Date

General Counsel’s Office/Date


Subject:
To Respond To The Commission’s Order Directing Filings And Scheduling Prehearing Conference, Dated December 17, 2003. FILLIN "TYPE SUBJECT OF MEMORANDUM" \* MERGEFORMAT 
Date: 
December 19, 2003  


P.S.C. Mo. No. 22 General Exchange Tariff


I. Rates Charged to Customers

Prior to the filings before the Commission in this case, on August 29, 2003, Sprint had submitted its rebalancing filings.  According to §392.245.8 and §392.245.9, RSMo., an incumbent local exchange telecommunications company (ILEC) may reduce its intrastate access rates and offset the revenue loss resulting from this reduction by increasing basic local telecommunications services rates by an amount not to exceed $1.50.  Sprint calculated the revenue increase from a $1.50 increase to all basic local exchange rates, and then applied that revenue amount as a reduction to switched access carrier common line charge.  The change was revenue neutral to the company and can be seen in Appendix 7.  The Commission approved this rate rebalancing on October 2, 2003, in Case No. IT-2004-0134, with a tariff effective date of December 18, 2003.  

Within the instant filings, Sprint proposes to alter certain basic local services rates pursuant to Section 392.245.4.  To effectuate this change, Sprint applied the modifications to the basic local rates as approved in Case No. IT-2004-0134 (the rebalancing case).  

Generally, §392.245.4 allows changes in basic local services rates by using 

· the change in the Consumer Price Index for telephone services (CPI-TS) (§392.245.4(1)(a)); or,

· the Gross Domestic Product Price Index minus a productivity offset determined by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) with an adjustment for exogenous factors (§392.245.4(1)(b)). 

Sprint elected to use the change in the CPI-TS to decrease its basic local services pursuant to the above statute.  The CPI-TS is calculated by averaging monthly CPI-TS values for the twelve-month period ending in August.  That average is compared to the previous year’s average to determine the percent change in the CPI-TS.  This year’s change in the CPI-TS is a reduction of 0.0503 percent. 

Appendix 7 illustrates how Sprint applied the CPI-TS adjustment to all basic local rates as anticipated by the statutes to obtain a total revenue reduction.  Since the change would result in a negligible reduction in the approximately ninety rates to which the CPI-TS adjustment could be applied, Sprint applied the total revenue reduction to a few rates.  For instance, in Local Exchange Service Rate Groups, Business One-Party Rate, Group One, the rate was reduced from $18.81 to $18.80.  If the CPI-TS had been strictly applied the proposed rate would have been $18.800546946981. Were this rate to have been applied, there would have been no change to customer bills.  The actual reductions can be seen in Appendix 2.

In this filing, Sprint also proposes to increase its non-basic rates pursuant to §392.245.11 RSMo, which allows increases by up to eight percent.   Appendix 1 shows which rates were adjusted and the dollar and percentage amounts of those changes.  

II.
Maximum Allowable Prices (Rates Not Charged To Customers)

Sprint proposes to increase every maximum allowable non-basic price by eight percent. These changes are reflected in Appendix 3.   Sprint proposes to reduce those maximum allowable basic local exchange services prices as in Appendix 4.  These changes are administrative in nature, and have no impact on customer rates, as noted in the Commission’s order in Case No.TT-2002-447.  

III.  
Staff’s Review of Proposed Filing

In addition to reviewing all the information as provided in Appendices 1 - 9, Staff evaluated the various “yardsticks” discussed in the Commission’s Report and Order in Case No. IT-2004-0015.  In that case the Commission noted the condition of the national economy over the past two years may not support an eight percent increase in non-basic rates.  Therefore, Staff provided an analysis of economic indicators for two years.  Staff also provided an analysis of economic indicators for a ten-year period.  

However, for this case, as it typically has done for all other price cap filings, Staff calculated the various economic indicators using a twelve month average.  As shown in Appendix 9, Staff reviewed facets of the consumer price indices and the gross domestic product price indices.  The average changes for the relevant twelve-month period of the various indices ranged from 

–2.6973 percent to +2.8398 percent.

Since there is no index clearly applicable, Staff chose the highest index as a “yardstick” for comparison.  As indicated in Staff’s recommendation, most of Sprint’s non-basic price cap adjustments range from six percent to eight percent, which is clearly above the highest economic indicator of 2.8398 percent.  The actual percentage change for each rate can be found in the “percent change” column of Appendix 1.  

As noted in the Commission’s Order Directing Filings And Scheduling Prehearing Conference, Staff also presented the Commission with a discussion of Sprint’s aggregate increase in non-basic revenue.  However, Staff was not suggesting that Sprint’s proposed non-basic price cap adjustments were acceptable because the aggregate increase in revenues was less than 2.8398 percent.  Staff provided the additional information for the Commission’s consideration.  A more thorough explanation of the calculation of Sprint’s aggregate increase in revenues can be found in Appendix 8. 

Attachment A


